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Supplemental Environmental Project 

Eighth Semi-Annual Report 
July 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 

KUB is required to perform and complete a Supplemental Environmental 
Project (SEP) as set forth in Section VIII. Supplemental Environmental Project 
and Appendix B Supplemental Environment Project of the Consent Decree 
(CD). This project was undertaken in connection with the settlement of a civil 
enforcement action taken by the United States for violations of the Clean 
Water Act. This Semi-Annual Report covers events from July 1, 2008, through 
December 31, 2008. 
 
In addition to the required SEP funding, KUB has also voluntarily established 
a low-income, no-interest loan program. This program serves customers 
earning a predetermined percentage of median income. The cost of the 
lateral repair or replacement is added to the customers’ KUB bill over a period 
of 48 months. 
 
Two customers were approved for the no-interest loan during this reporting 
period. Payment was dispersed for one property, which was completed in the 
last reporting period. The total amount dispersed for loans during this 
reporting period was $2,580.00. 
 

2. Deposit of Funds to the SEP Escrow by KUB 
 

A deposit of $250,000.00 was made to the Escrow Account on August 11, 
2008. The next deposit to the Escrow Account is scheduled for February 11, 
2009. 
 

3. Disbursement of Funds From the SEP Escrow by Escrow Agent to the 
Third Party Administrator to Pay Plumbers for Services Completed 

 
A total of $251,553.06 was disbursed from the SEP Escrow Account to the 
Third Party Administrator during this reporting period. The disbursements are 
shown in the table below. 
 

Date of 
Invoice 

Amount Invoiced Number of 
Laterals 

Repaired/Replaced 

Amount Disbursed 

7/2/2008 50,301.72 28 50,301.72 
8/5/2008 61,981.00 35 61,981.00 
9/9/2008 33,315.59 18 33,315.59 

10/2/2008 38,328.00 17 38,328.00 
11/5/2008 29,221.00 13 29,221.00 
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12/3/2008 38,405.75 20 38,405.75 
Totals 251,553.06 131 251,553.06 

 
4. Balance of Funds in the SEP Escrow 
 

The balance in the SEP Escrow Account, as of December 30, 2008, is 
$678,337.86. The disbursements from the escrow account and the accrued 
interest for this reporting period are shown in the table below. 
 

Date Deposit Disbursement Accrued Interest Balance 
7/1/2008  50,301.72 1089.97 624,435.56 
8/1/2008 250,000.00 61,981.00 1006.09 813,460.65 
9/1/2008  33,315.59 1,192.11 781,337.17 
10/1/2008  38,328.00 1215.69 744,224.86 
11/1/2008  29,221.00 969.97 715,973.83 
12/1/2008  38,405.75 769.78 678,337.86 

 
5. Payment of Funds by Third Party Administrator to Plumbers 
 

In this reporting period, the Third Party Administrator made the following 
payments to plumbers for services completed at the properties listed below.  
 

Property Address Plumber Amount 
2605 Valley View Drive Southeastern Plumbing 2,070.00
3500 Ashland Avenue Kelly Plumbing 3,376.22
2804 Mayfair Drive East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,584.00
2725 White Oak Lane Kelly Plumbing 2,515.50
227 S. Castle Street Lyon Plumbing 1,175.00
2929 Woodbine Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,056.00
827 Chickamauga Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 3,679.00
3213 Lansing Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,840.00
2912 Lay Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 2,365.00
2207 Peachtree Street Lyon Plumbing 1,337.00
216 S. Castle Street East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 800.00
5820 Melstone Road Lyon Plumbing 1,573.00
2218 McClung Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 645.00
3217 Lansing Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 2,114.00
2133 McClung Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,902.00
3213 Shields Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,209.00
2853 Dodd Street Southeastern Plumbing 2,484.00
3319 Shields Avenue Kelly Plumbing 2,766.00
123 Andes Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,235.00
2508 Fisher Place Lyon Plumbing 594.00
2511 Tecoma Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,272.00
3506 Ashland Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,414.00
2930 Valley View Drive East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,646.00
3421 Ashland Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,798.00
3311 Johnston Street Lyon Plumbing 1,908.00
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3241 Shields Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,289.00
3339 Ashland Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,522.00
2631 Tecoma Drive Southeastern Plumbing 3,133.00
3027 Woodbine Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,211.00
2200 Lloyd Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,760.00
125 Ingersoll Avenue Lyon Plumbing 3,587.00
3221 Wilson Avenue Lyon Plumbing 575.00
2353 Peachtree Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,398.00
2409 Tecoma Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,550.00
2918 Woodbine Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,315.00
3346 Ashland Avenue Lyon Plumbing 2,137.00
2705 Woodbine Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,480.00
2533 E. Glenwood Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,498.00
2535 E. Glenwood Avenue Lyon Plumbing 2,126.00
3217 Shields Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,720.00
310 S. Elmwood Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,390.00
2032 Berea Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,551.00
3225 Lansing Avenue Kelly Plumbing 5,983.00
2838 Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,837.00
3337 Shields Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,518.00
3237 Ashland Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,716.00
3342 Selma Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,314.00
631 S. Beaman Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,845.00
3347 Sunset Avenue Lyon Plumbing 2,806.00
312 S. Castle Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,544.00
2722 Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,573.00
2701 Summit Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,111.00
327 S. Castle Street Lyon Plumbing 1,750.00
2932 Woodbine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,502.00
2708 Woodbine Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,480.00
2832 Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,310.00
3510 Ashland Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,725.00
2752 Tarleton Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,782.00
2236 McClung Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,650.00
3404 Selma Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 2,122.00
3511 Old Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 2,106.00
2833 Tarleton Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 620.00
2126 Berea Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,389.00
3111 Woodbine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,185.00
1920 McClung Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,468.00
325 Elmwood Street Lyon Plumbing 2,456.00
137 S. Elmwood Street Lyon Plumbing 1,617.00
1904 Treemont Road Lyon Plumbing 835.00
3315 Shields Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,472.00
2531 E. Glenwood Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 2,212.00
3229 Valley View Drive Kelly Plumbing 7,650.09
3607 Ashland Avenue Lyon Plumbing 705.00
2918 Lay Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 3,448.00
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3101 Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,364.00
210 Elmwood Road Lyon Plumbing 1,900.00
2207 McClung Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,692.50
2149 Berea Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 689.00
3214 Wilson Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 748.00
2744 Tarleton Avenue Lyon Plumbing 950.00
2729 Jefferson Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,244.00
2712 Woodbine Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,680.00
3339 Lansing Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,448.00
1619 Bradshaw Garden Lyon Plumbing 1,551.00
1923 Fine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,040.00
1930 Fine Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,391.40
409 Houston Street Lyon Plumbing 3,244.00
2718 Woodbine Avenue Kelly Plumbing 1,680.00
2511 Dayton Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,989.00
2842 Nichols Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 4,140.00
3321 Lansing Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 7,348.00
1934 Fine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,392.00
3101 Woodbine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 2,134.00
3327 Sunset Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,419.00
3730 Ivy Avenue Kelly Plumbing 3,980.00
3731 Ivy Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,276.00
2530 Washington Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,187.60
2931 Lay Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,678.00
2925 Lay Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,430.00
2147 Berea Avenue Lyon Plumbing 2,310.00
3329 Lansing Avenue Lyon Plumbing 3,347.00
2910 White Oak Lane Lyon Plumbing 3,322.00
2153 Berea Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,903.00
2711 Summit Avenue Lyon Plumbing 3,100.00
2539 Linden Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,910.00
2208 Lloyd Avenue Kelly Plumbing 2,240.00
721 E. Caldwell Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,430.00
3614 Ashland Avenue Lyon Plumbing 3,360.00
2710 Jefferson Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,320.00
2801 Ontario Street Southeastern Plumbing 1,890.00
2706 Jefferson Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,296.00
2907 White Oak Lane Lyon Plumbing 1,793.00
2633 Parkview Avenue Southeastern Plumbing 1,098.00
714 Houston Street Lyon Plumbing 1,562.00
2842 Gardenia Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,768.00
720 Radford Place East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 1,160.00
2600 Lesa Lane Lyon Plumbing 3,495.00
800 Radford Place Lyon Plumbing 1,584.00
2212 Lloyd Avenue Lyon Plumbing 4,587.00
801 Houston Street Lyon Plumbing 1,562.00
3014 Linden Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,735.00
2816 Valley View Drive Lyon Plumbing 1,870.00
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504 Cedar Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,240.00
2765 Sunset Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,200.00
521 Cedar Avenue East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 2,429.00
717 East Caldwell Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,534.00
1919 Fine Avenue Lyon Plumbing 1,332.00
477 Hiawassee Avenue Kelly Plumbing 3,082.75
814 Radford Place East Tenn Rooter Plumbing 2,030.00
707 Radford Place Lyon Plumbing 2,550.00
4837 Chambliss Avenue Lyon Plumbing 858.00
207 Oakland Street Lyon Plumbing 1,729.00
 

 
6. Location of Private Residential Properties Where Services Have Been 

Performed Under the SEP Program 
 

Private service laterals have been repaired or replaced under the SEP 
program at the following locations during this reporting period.   
 

Owner Property Address 
Work Complete 

Date 
Rex N. or Linda D. Sumter 714 Maynard Avenue 12/18/2008
Katherine Hale 714 Hiawassee Avenue 12/18/2008
James H. or Aretta Craig Knox 5720 Wil Loyd Road 12/15/2008
Ruby Hughes Brown 3012 Wilson Avenue 12/15/2008
Nora or Daisy Ethel Shultz Childress 1605 Berry Road 12/15/2008
Jay O. Stallings 3706 Whittle Springs Road 12/11/2008
William B. or Shirley Todd 4101 Walker Boulevard 12/7/2008
Duane or Sharon Banks 2918 Linden Avenue 12/1/2008
Alma B. Williams 900 Houston Street 12/1/2008
Johnnie B. Davenport 2914 Linden Avenue 12/1/2008
Calvin D. or Helen R. Miller 1206 Navy Drive 11/24/2008
Samuel N. Williams 707 Radford Place 11/14/2008
Adele Brown 714 Houston Street 11/14/2008
Tressie Fay Dixon 2600 Lesa Lane 11/11/2008
David Chambers 720 Radford Place 11/7/2008
Gregory Pavinich 521 Cedar Avenue 11/6/2008
Tommy or Kayla Dyer 800 Radford Place 11/5/2008
Stephen Frank or Caresse Weaver Waite 814 Radford Place 11/5/2008
Angela L. Vicars 477 Hiawassee Avenue 11/5/2008
Marty Lawson 504 Cedar Avenue 10/30/2008
Alfred D. or Allen Glen Johnson 801 Houston Street 10/30/2008
William Ramsey or Mary Elizabeth Wilson 4837 Chambliss Avenue 10/29/2008
Margaret Y. Alexander 2633 Parkview Avenue 10/29/2008
Theopher J. Lee 2765 Sunset Avenue 10/29/2008
Kevin Lavon Woods 207 Oakland Street 10/28/2008
John Wesley Thomas 1919 Fine Avenue 10/28/2008
Lillie Johnson 3014 Linden Avenue 10/28/2008
Denise D. Stinnett 717 E. Caldwell Avenue 10/21/2008
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Mary L. Cade 2842 Gardenia Drive 10/15/2008
Roscoe or Helen Southern 2801 Ontario Street 10/15/2008
Burl E. Ridenour 721 E. Caldwell Avenue 10/15/2008
L. P. or Betty L. Ford 2212 Lloyd Avenue 10/12/2008
Sherry L. Stewart 2706 Jefferson Avenue 10/8/2008
Jo Anna Booker 3329 Lansing Avenue 10/7/2008
Bobbie Jean Snyder 2716 Jefferson Avenue 10/3/2008
Martha Helms 2153 Berea Avenue 10/1/2008
Helen C. or Alan W. Lawson 2208 Lloyd Avenue 10/1/2008
Kevin L. or Rosland D. Johnson 2539 Linden Avenue 9/30/2008
Megan R. or Christopher T. Hays 2910 White Oak Lane 9/30/2008
Stacey Alexander 2147 Berea Avenue 9/26/2008
Christopher Johnson 2711 Summit Avenue 9/26/2008
Mamie S. Thompson 3731 Ivy Avenue 9/18/2008
Bobby G. Burgin 2511 Dayton Street 9/18/2008

Douglas S. Canestrari 
1619 Bradshaw Garden 
Drive 9/18/2008

Emily D. Lasher 2816 Valley View Drive 9/17/2008
Donal or Ruth G. Russell 3614 Ashland Avenue 9/12/2008
Amy D. Williams or Shawn L. O'Barr 2907 White Oak Lane 9/12/2008
Muriel Lamb 1934 Fine Avenue 9/8/2008
Elizabeth R. McKinney 3327 Sunset Avenue 9/5/2008
David G. Cowden 1923 Fine Avenue 9/5/2008
Alfred J. or Mary B. Stone 3730 Ivy Avenue 8/29/2008
T.L. or C.W. High or Jeffery L. Phillips Jr. Blair3339 Lansing Avenue 8/29/2008
Derek W. or Esther L. Dewey 1930 Fine Avenue 8/28/2008
Cheri W. or Gary L. Matthews 3101 Woodbine Avenue 8/27/2008
Delbert C. Hall 2842 Nichols Avenue 8/26/2008
Charles L. or Inez P. Wright 2925 Lay Avenue 8/23/2008
Ianthes Gable 2718 Woodbine Avenue 8/22/2008
Alvin Lee Thurman 2530 Washington Avenue 8/21/2008
Gail Carter 3315 Shields Avenue 8/18/2008
Richard or April Hardin 3321 Lansing Avenue 8/14/2008
Leroy Foster 409 Houston Street 8/11/2008
Gerald Revels 3214 Wilson Avenue 8/8/2008
Charles T. Jr. or Penny Payne 2149 Berea Avenue 8/5/2008
Gina R. Kitts 3101 Valley View Drive 8/4/2008
Roger L. or Allison Young 2712 Woodbine Avenue 8/4/2008
Alice Boling 1920 McClung Avenue 8/1/2008
Willie J. or Alfreda W. Howell 2918 Lay Avenue 7/29/2008
Vivian B. Willingham 2931 Lay Avenue 7/25/2008
Megan Adair 3111 Woodbine Avenue 7/25/2008
Rachel Donaldson Scott 2744 Tarleton Avenue 7/24/2008
Heber or Cora M. Clark 210 S. Elmwood Street 7/22/2008
Willie J. or Carrie or Helen V. Goans Harper 3607 Ashland Avenue 7/21/2008
Charlott Kay Ann Dale 3229 Valley View Drive 7/21/2008
Donald T. or Betty L. Butterworth 1904 Treemont Road 7/18/2008
Mildred Ann Bowerman 137 S. Elmwood Street 7/17/2008
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Sandra Faye Steele 2752 Tarleton Avenue 7/16/2008
Jimmie Z. Cotton 2531 E. Glenwood Avenue 7/15/2008
Edria W. Cole 2353 Peachtree Street 7/15/2008
Renate Zapf Morgan 2701 Summit Avenue 7/15/2008
Cindy L. Porter 2932 Woodbine Avenue 7/15/2008
Carlya E. Coats 3221 Wilson Avenue 7/15/2008
Sharon D. McKinney 3347 Sunset Avenue 7/14/2008
George W. or Gloria Cox 2918 Woodbine Avenue 7/11/2008
Velma Biddles 3027 Woodbine Avenue 7/11/2008
Lowell E. or Thelma Pearl Matthews 3342 Selma Avenue 7/10/2008
Sandra K. Brooks 2200 Lloyd Avenue 7/9/2008
Wanda S. Hardin 310 S. Elmwood Street 7/9/2008
Virginia A. Dalton 3346 Ashland Avenue 7/8/2008
Sarah Nell Miller 2207 McClung Avenue 7/7/2008
Don Allen Satterfield 2832 Valley View Drive 7/7/2008
Juanita W. Goodman 2535 E. Glenwood Avenue 7/7/2008
Barbara Harshaw 3225 Lansing Avenue 7/3/2008
Shirley Tate 3404 Selma Avenue 7/2/2008
Mary F. or Leonard Mostella 327 S. Castle Street 7/1/2008
 

 
7. SEP Implementation and Ongoing Tasks 
 

All implementation tasks for the SEP are complete. 
 
KUB continues to identify and document defective laterals. Customers are 
notified and enforcement actions are initiated through the Private Lateral 
Program. Water service was terminated at fifty properties during this reporting 
period where property owners failed to make repairs to their private sewer 
lateral within the required 120 day time period. Repairs were made to 323 
laterals during the reporting period. 
 
Appeals were filed at four properties during the reporting period. They, along 
with the appeal filed during the previous reporting period, are currently 
progressing through the established appeals process.  
 
A Private Lateral Program brochure along with a financial assistance insert is 
included with each Notice of Noncompliance (NONC), Notice of Violation, and 
Termination of Service (NOV) mailed to the customer. The brochure and 
insert inform the customer that financial assistance may be available to them 
through the Third Party Administrator and both provide contact information. 
 
Effect of Income Qualification Limits: 
 
During this reporting period 31 property owners qualified for Grants due to the 
increase in the income guidelines effective January 1, 2008. KUB continues 
to analyze information related to defect rates and income qualification as 
necessary to satisfactorily complete the SEP in accordance with the Consent 
Decree. 
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8. Tasks Scheduled for the Next Six Months 
 

The following tasks are scheduled for the next six months: 
 Continue to identify properties with defective laterals or prohibited 

connections. 
 Continue private lateral enforcement notifications. 
 Make payments from the Escrow account for work completed under the 

SEP. 
 Make seventh SEP funding deposit to the Escrow Account. 
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Appendix A 
 

Escrow Deposit Documentation 












